rate in order to calculate the present value of future cash flows.

As at 31 December 2020, the management has determined future cash flows and related assumptions for the
calculation of goodwill’s recoverable amount in USD (2019 GEL). The present value of the expected cash flow is
determined by applying a suitable discount rate reflecting current assessments of the time value of money and
risks specific to the Group.

Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis related to cash flow

Management’s key assumptions include stable operating profit margins, based on past experience. The Group’s
management believes that this is the best available input for forecasting future cash flows. The management has
used the following key assumptions: a) Operating margin b) Discount rate c) growth rate. Changes in key
assumptions may have material impact on recoverable amount.

The table below shows key assumptions, sensitivity analyses If any one of the following changes were made to the
above key assumptions, the carrying amount and recoverable amount for the year ended 31 December 2020:

Key assumptions

a) +0.3%
 b) c) +1%

a) -0.3%
b) c) -1%

 Net book value equals to recoverable
amount

a) operating margin  2.99%  18,665 (18,665)  decrease 2.99% to 2.81%

b) discount rate 11.78%  (8,810) 10,497  increase 11.78% to 13.1%

c) growth rate 2.2%  5,323 (4,742)  decrease 2.2% to (0.35)%

a) Operating Margin - The cash flow forecast reflects the stable profit margin. Management believes to improve
profitability and budgeted operating margin (3%) differ from actual profit margin of the year 2020 (1.83%). In the
impairment test conducted on 31 December 2019, the operating margin assumption was 3%.

b) Discount rate - The discount rate is the weighted average cost of capital (WACC), which takes into account the
appropriate adjustments to market risk and group-specific risks. (2019 - 12.54%).

c) Growth rate - The growth rate reflects the long-term average growth rate for the Group CGU’s (December 31,